

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

ROBERTO TORRES, et al) **Arizona Supreme Court**
) **No. CV-22-0142-PR**
 Plaintiffs/Appellees,)
 v.)
) Court of Appeals
 JAI DINING SERVICES (PHOENIX) INC.,) Division One
) No. 1 CA-CV 19-0544
 Defendant/Appellant.)
) Maricopa County
) Superior Court
) No. CV2016-016688

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
THE ARIZONA LICENSED BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION**
(Submitted with the written consent of the parties)

SCHELSTRAETE LAW OFFICES
Hayden Ferry Lakeside – Tempe
Town Lake
60 E. Rio Salado Parkway, Suite 900
TEMPE, ARIZONA 85281
PHONE: (480) 272-7610
FAX: (866) 574-8846
EMAIL: Peter@Schelstraetelaw.com

Peter H. Schelstraete (013087)
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Arizona
Licensed Beverage Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
THE ARIZONA LICENSED BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION (ALBA) AND ITS INTERESTS IN THIS CASE AND ITS INVOLVEMENT WITH THE PASSAGE OF ARS § 4-311 AND ARS § 4-312.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. ORIGIN AND SCOPE OF ARIZONA’S CONTROL OF ALCOHOL.....	8
A. History and Source of Arizona Controlling Liquor	8
B. Arizona’s Liquor Industry and Impact on Our State	9
C. Exhaustive Regulations for Everything Liquor Related.....	10
D. Local Governing Authority Input on Liquor Sales	11
II. THE “OBVIOUSLY INTOXICATED” DEFINITION PROVIDES A CLEAR AND CERTAIN WORKABLE COMPLIANCE STANDARD.....	11
A. Observation of Consumption of Alcohol Toxicity as a Standard.....	11
B. Balancing the Cultural Norms While Protecting the Public, Health, Safety, and Welfare.....	12
C. Why Establishing a Clear Standard is Important.....	13
D. Arizona Laws Designed to Try to Prevent Over-Intoxication.....	15
E. Regulation and Enforcement Against Egregious Licensee Behavior.....	15
F. The Obviously Intoxicated Standard Can Be Articulated and Described for Educational and Training Purposes.....	16
III. DRAM SHOP JUDGMENTS ARE ONLY WORTH WHAT CAN BE COLLECTED.....	18
IV. THE LEGISLATURE’S HOLISTIC APPROACH IS REQUIRED.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Keckonen v. Robles</i> , 146 Ariz. 268 (Ct. App. 1985).....	19
<i>Ontiveros v. Borak</i> , 136 Ariz. 500 (1983).....	6
Constitutional Provisions	
18 th Amendment to the US Constitution	10
21st Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	8, 12
Statutes, Acts & Rules	
Volstead Act of 1919.....	8
A.R.S. § 4-101 et seq.	10
A.R.S. § 4-112(G)(2)	16
A.R.S. § 4-201(G).....	11
A.R.S. § 4-202(D)	16
A.R.S. § 4-203(F)	11, 16
A.R.S. § 4-210	16
A.R.S. § 4-210(A)(2)	16
A.R.S. § 4-210.01(A)	16
A.R.S. § 4-210.01(C)	16
ARS § 4-244(14).....	13, 14

ARS § 4-244(23).....	15, 16
ARS § 4-244(33).....	13
ARS § 4-246.....	14
ARS § 4-301.....	19
ARS § 4-311.....	5, 6, 13, 20
ARS § 4-311(D)	17
ARS § 4-312.....	6, 20
ARS § 4-312(B).....	5
ARS §28-1381(A) (1).....	5, 10
A.A.C. R19-1-101 et seq.	10
A.A.C. R19-1-103.....	17
Other Authorities	
Raymond Fosdick and Albert Scott, <i>Toward Liquor Control</i> (1933).....	8
Az. Dept. Liq. Lic. Contrl., <i>Fiscal Year Annual Report</i> , (2022).....	9
